



## REQUEST TO HOST THE LOCAL RESPONSE POOL FUND (LRPF) SECRETARIATE.

## **Background on LRPF:**

The Local Response Pool Fund (LRPF) is a charitable non-profit, non-governmental pool fund established in line with the Localisation agenda and Grant Bargain commitment. It works with well-wishers and donors both within and outside the country to secure funds and channel such funds through national NGOs and CBOs for nationwide humanitarian and development responses.

Currently, the LRPF has received funding from the Centre for disaster philanthropy (CDP) and Danida through SCI Denmark with the SCI South Sudan as the fund custodian, and is seeking for a suitable National Organization to host its secretariat for a period of one year.

## The Objective of LRPF:

The primary object of Local Response Pool Fund is to enhance access to funding and decision making for national organizations to provide humanitarian and development assistance in South Sudan.

## Requirements:

- 1. The applicant organization must be a national Organization with well-established Organizations' structures and a functional board.
- 2. The applicant should have enough space to host the Local Response Pool Fund secretariat for a period of 1 year.
- 3. The applicant must be a registered national Organization and has valid certificate of registration from the Relief and Rehabilitation Commission.
- 4. Is a full member of the Local Response Pool Fund, has attended at least 1 General Assembly and/or a National NGO Forum member?
- 5. The applicant confirms that it will not directly apply for the LRPF funds for the period of 1 year.

And any other conditions entailed in the application form should be met.

The applications forms can be requested by emailing "Request for Application form to Host LRPF secretariat" in the subject line through the email below (Just in case you haven't received the form through our mailing list): <a href="mailto:lrpfssd2022@gmail.com">lrpfssd2022@gmail.com</a> Cc - <a href="mailto:ymaydhane@iom.int">ymaydhane@iom.int</a> between 8:00 am-5:00 pm starting 24th Oct. 2022 to 11th. Nov. 2022.

Rombek Esaya Kolorinda

Chairperson Steering Committee, Local Response Pool Fund (interim)